

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/16/2019 10:58 AM**

35035-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ROY MURRY, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN RESPONSE TO

INDEX

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

A. LAW ENFORCEMENT HAD NO DUTY TO INVESTIGATE AND COLLECT SUPPOSED “FOOTPRINTS” IN A FRESHLY TILLED, DIRT FIELD NEAR THE CRIME SCENE BREACH AT THE CANFIELD RESIDENCE..... 1

1. The alleged error is unpreserved and cannot be raised for the first time on appeal. 1

2. If this Court determines to review this issue, law enforcement’s failure to search for exculpatory evidence at the crime scene does not constitute a due process violation. 3

B. THE STATE WAS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED TO PRESERVE UNSUBSTANTIATED “MATERIAL WITNESS” TESTIMONY FOR MURRY’S DEFENSE..... 5

1. Any claim regarding this witness is outside the trial record. 5

2. This Court should not consider Murry’s claim made for the first time on appeal..... 6

3. The State was not asked or required to secure a prospective witness for trial. 6

C. MURRY’S ASSERTION THAT HIS DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED WHEN TWO PROSECUTION WITNESSES ALLEGEDLY ALTERED THEIR TESTIMONY, WITHOUT THE STATE PROVIDING ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE DEFENSE, IS UNFOUNDED..... 8

1. This Court should not consider Murry’s discovery violation claim made for the first time on appeal. 13

2.	Murry cannot establish any prejudicial error.	14
D.	MURRY FAILS TO ESTABLISH ANY EVIDENTIARY ERROR OR DUE PROCESS VIOLATION CONCERNING THE HEADLAMP FOUND IN HIS CAR DURING THE INVESTIGATION.	16
1.	This Court should not consider Murry’s due process and relevancy claims regarding the headlamp, which are made for the first time on appeal.	17
2.	Murry fails to cite any authority or provide any reasoned argument regarding the chain of custody of the headlamp. This Court should not consider the issue.	17
3.	If this Court considers this issue, there was no due process or evidentiary violation concerning the headlamp.	18
E.	MURRY HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE DEPUTIES’ FAILURE TO COLLECT TWO HOLSTERS AND A SPEED LOADER AT THE CRIME SCENE CONSTITUTES A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.	20
	This Court should not consider Murry’s discovery violation claim made for the first time on appeal.	21
F.	MURRY FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS IT RELATES TO HIS SEVERAL DIFFERENT CLAIMS.	23
	Standard of review.	23
a.	Deficient performance.	24
b.	Prejudice.	25
1.	Defense counsel’s physical inspection of the contents of Murry’s Nike backpack during trial was not ineffective or prejudicial.	25
2.	Counsel’s alleged failure to challenge the absence of physical evidence related to the crime scene breach.	26

3.	Counsel’s failure to demand a “missing alibi witness” appear for trial.....	27
4.	Anything Coswell could have testified to is outside the trial record.....	28
5.	There was a sound tactical reason for the defense not to call this witness.....	29
6.	Defense counsel’s decision not to renew its objection to the admission of the song titles during trial does not constitute ineffective assistance of counsel.	30
7.	Defense counsel’s decision not to object to select photos of a trash bag and trash collected from Murry’s car and the garbage bin located near Murry’s Lewiston, Idaho apartment building did not constitute ineffective assistance of counsel.....	34
8.	The defense attorney’s failure to object to the prosecutor’s statement during voir dire, when discussing prospective jurors’ biases and beliefs, does not constitute ineffective assistance of counsel.	35
	a. “Santa Clause” analogy.....	35
	b. “Reasonable doubt” statement.....	37
9.	Defense counsel was not ineffective by not objecting to testimony of Murry’s social media handle introduced at trial.....	38
10.	Murry fails to establish his lawyer was ineffective by allegedly not investigating or introducing exculpatory evidence.....	39
G.	MURRY FAILS TO ESTABLISH ANY INSTANCE OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	41
	1. Fire debris.....	41
	2. Murry fails to establish prosecutorial misconduct regarding the prosecutor’s closing remarks.....	43

3. Alleged misconduct regarding the prosecutor’s remarks during closing argument about Ms. Murry’s .38 caliber being the only item taken from the residence during commission of the crimes. 46

4. Defense counsel was not ineffective for not objecting to the prosecutor’s remarks concerning the sequencing of the shots and deaths of the three victims. 47

III. CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	18
<i>Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Op. Corp.</i> , 140 F.Supp.3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	23, 24

State Cases

<i>In re Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001)	24
<i>In re Brown</i> , 143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001).....	27
<i>In re Crace</i> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012)	23
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	24, 32, 46
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....	19
<i>Matter of Lui</i> , 188 Wn.2d 525, 397 P.3d 90 (2017).....	23
<i>Matter of Phelps</i> , 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018).....	44, 45, 46
<i>People v. Lanham</i> , 230 Cal. App. 3d 1396, 282 Cal. Rptr. 62 (Ct. App. 1991).....	21
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 188 Wn.2d 333, 394 P.3d 373 (2017).....	4
<i>State v. Avendano–Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995).....	30
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 184 Wn. App. 790, 339 P.3d 200 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)	7, 18
<i>State v. Boot</i> , 40 Wn. App. 215, 697 P.2d 1034 (1985).....	13, 14

<i>State v. Brush</i> , 32 Wn. App. 445, 648 P.2d 897 (1982), review denied, 98 Wn.2d 1017 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	2
<i>State v. Burri</i> , 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976)	24
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 152 Wn. App. 429, 216 P.3d 463 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	19
<i>State v. Duree</i> , 52 Wn.2d 324, 324 P.2d 1074 (1958).....	20
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	31, 35, 36, 44
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 177 Wn. App. 769, 313 P.3d 422 (2013).....	36
<i>State v. Gerdts</i> , 136 Wn. App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007)	33
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988)	6
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 79 Wn.2d 173, 483 P.2d 1261 (1971).....	19
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1127 (2007).....	3, 46
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 33 Wn. App. 865, 658 P.2d 1262 (1983)	28
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	4, 23
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	36
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	1, 2
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	2

<i>State v. Kloeppe</i> , 179 Wn. App. 343, 317 P.3d 1088, review denied, 180 Wn.2d 1017 (2014).....	32
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	31
<i>State v. Lazcano</i> , 188 Wn. App. 338, 354 P.3d 233 (2015), as amended on reconsideration in part (Aug. 20, 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 111 Wn.2d 66, 758 P.2d 982 (1988).....	19
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002 (1989).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Mankin</i> , 158 Wn. App. 111, 241 P.3d 421 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251, as amended (Sept. 13, 1995).....	passim
<i>State v. McLean</i> , 178 Wn. App. 236, 313 P.3d 1181 (2013), review denied, 179 Wn.2d 1026 (2014).....	32
<i>State v. Meneses</i> , 149 Wn. App. 707, 205 P.3d 916 (2009), as amended (Apr. 13, 2009), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 169 Wn.2d 586 (2010)	18
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	43
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 171 Wn.2d 881, 259 P.3d 158 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Piche</i> , 71 Wn.2d 583, 430 P.2d 522 (1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 390 U.S. 912 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Rainey</i> , 107 Wn. App. 129, 28 P.3d 10 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 79 Wn. App. 386, 902 P.2d 652 (1995).....	28
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 63 Wn. App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970).....	19

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 774, 31 P.3d 43 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	3

Rules

CrR 4.6.....	6
CrR 4.7.....	7, 13, 14
ER 103	19
ER 401	33
RAP 10.3.....	17
RAP 2.5.....	passim
